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yelopment of fodder production and mixed farming, integration of the cattle development programme with dairy
. extension work, development of dairy cooperatives, assistance to the manufacturers of dairy equipment to expand their production, institution of suitable short courses for skilled workers employed in dairies and intensifying training in dairy management and administration in the diploma and degree courses in dairying.

(c) The recommendations are under examination.

Import 01 Foodgraills
*302. Shri Shree Narayan Das: Will the Minister of Food and Agricultare be ple,ased to state:

(a) whether any assessment has be"n made as to ihe requiJ'PIn('nls of foodgrains in the current yer;

(b) whether any decision has bel'n taken with rp::ard to imports to he made ihis year; and

(el if so, the quantity of foodgraills likely to be imported?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri
A. M. Thomas): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c), The quantity likely to be imported till the end of June 1964 is:

Wheat about 25 lakh tons;
Rice about 3.6 lakh tons.

'The bulk of our foodgrains is being imported from U.S.A. under the P.L.
480 Agreement. The present agreement expires at the end of June, 1964 but the U.S. Government have been requested for an extension of one year to complete ihe import of wheat under the agreement. There is also a proposal to enter into a fresh P.L. 480
Agreement which is under consideration.

New Series of StamPs
-303. r Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath:

l Shri Prakash Vir Shastr;:

Will the Minister Of Posts and Telegraphs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to
. issue a new seri"s ::If stamps ins'ead of the rather dull, unattractive extent one with just the map of India thereon;

(b) if so, when; and

(c) the detailed desiin of the new series?

The Deputy Minister in the Department of Posts and Telegraphs (Shrl Bhagavati): (a) Although the present series is considered neitheir dull nor unattractive the question of replacing it in the usual course, by stamps covering a wide variety of subject, has already been taken up:

(b) A part of the new series is expected to be issued some time during during the second half of this year.

(c) These are being worked out.

Industrial Siding at Bikaner

525. Shri Karni Singhji: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given io Unstarred Question No. 3214 on the 16th June,
1962 and state:

(a) whether lighting arrangements have since been provided on the industrial siding at Bikaner; and

(b) the further arrangement made for the supply of water?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan):

(a) Yes.
(b) A tap has been provided for the supply of drinking water in the Industrial Siding at Bikaner.
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Locomotives, Cooches and Wagons

527. Shri lI~m Ra,i: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) Ihe number of narrow g~uge 10'·
cOlnotive;.;. coacht·s and v.'agons propos ..
fOd to be imported during the Third
Plan period;

(b) the number of slIch roliing stock importe:i so far and the manner in which it has been disbursed so f3r in different zones and railway M>ctic,ns:

(e) the number of such rolling .tock to be manufactured in the couHtry during the plan period;

(d) the number which has been manufactured so far; and

(e) the manner in which it has been disbursed Zone-wise?

The Deputy Minister in the ~IiBis­
try of Railways (Shri Sltahnawaz
Khan): (a)

Locomotives

Coaches
Wagons

.. 25 (Diesel
Locomotives)

Nil
Nil

(b) No rolling stock has so far been·
received. 25 Diesel narrow gauge locomotives on order are proposed to be-
allotted as under:

Northern Railway
South Eastern

Railway

(c) Locos
Coaches
Wagons (in terms of

4-wheelers)

(d) Locos
Coaches
Wagoll.l

15

10·

.. 27
360

580

Nil
185.
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